Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



MEILLEURE HEALTH INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED

美瑞健康國際產業集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2327)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting ("**SGM**") of Meilleure Health International Industry Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at units 5906–5912, 59/F, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 31 January 2024 at 11:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, approving the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company. Terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 17 January 2024 bear the same meanings herein unless the context otherwise requires.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**

- (a) the Facility Agreement entered into between the Company and U-light Energy, the terms and conditions thereof and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the proposed Annual Cap Amount) be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorized to sign, seal, execute, perfect, deliver all such documents and to do all such things and acts as he/she/they may in his/her/their discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to effect the transactions contemplated under the Facility Agreement, variation or modification of the terms and conditions of the Facility Agreement upon such terms and conditions as he/she/they may think fit."

By Order of the Board

Meilleure Health International Industry Group Limited
Zhou Wen Chuan

Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 17 January 2024

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Bye-laws of the Company, vote in his/her/its stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Standard Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be).
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting at the SGM or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. The register of members of the Company for the SGM will be closed from Friday, 26 January 2024 to Wednesday, 31 January 2024 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of determining entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the aforesaid meeting, during which period no transfer of the Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the aforesaid meeting, all transfers of the Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Standard Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Thursday, 25 January 2024.
- 5. Where there are joint registered holders of any Share(s), any one of such joint holders may attend and vote at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share(s) as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be), the most senior shall alone be entitled to vote, whether in person or by proxy. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 6. All the resolution(s) proposed to be approved at the SGM will be taken by poll except where the chairman of the SGM, in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands. An announcement will be made by the Company on the poll results of the SGM as soon as possible after the meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Zhou Xuzhou, Dr. Zeng Wentao and Ms. Zhou Wen Chuan as executive Directors, Dr. Mao Zhenhua as non-executive Director and Professor Chau Chi Wai, Wilton, Dr. Yang Yu and Mr. Wu Peng as independent non-executive Directors.